The Monitoring Team anticipates that the comprehensive CPOP assessment, once 
completed, will provide a better understanding of progress and highlight opportunities for 
meaningful growth. 

3. Bias-Free Policing 
Areas of Progress 

During this reporting period, a total of three hundred twenty-seven (327) CDP officers 
across the Division completed a policy review training on CDP’s 01.07.08 Bias-Free 
Policing GPO. Additionally, forty-eight (48) new officer recruits from Class #158 
completed the CDP In-House Basic Police Academy Training. This training incorporates